

# The London Gazette

# Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper at the Post Office

FRIDAY, 27th FEBRUARY 1998

# State Intelligence

18th February 1998

# **BILLS RECEIVING ROYAL ASSENT**

23rd February 1998

In accordance with the Royal Assent Act 1967 the Royal Assent was notified to the following Act on 23rd February 1998

Greater London Authority (Referendum) Act 1998 (c 3)

(5 SI) P D G Hayter Clerk of Legislation

## **CROWN OFFICE**

House of Lords, London SW1A 0PW 23rd February 1998

The QUFEN has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm, dated 23rd February 1998, to confer the dignity of a Barony of the United Kingdom for life upon Paul Bertrand Hamlyn, Esquire, C B E, by the name, style and title of Baron Hamlyn, of Edgeworth in the county of Gloucestershire (6 SI) C I P Denyer

#### 23rd February 1998

The QUELN has been pleased by Warrant under Her Royal Sign Manual, dated 23rd February 1998, to appoint Peter John Merrick Heppel, Esquire, Q C, to be a Circuit Judge in accordance with the Courts Act 1971

(7 SI)

C I P Denyer

# HOME OFFICE

#### NOTICE OF DESIGNATION

Video Recordings Act 1984 Designation under section 4(4) of the Video Recordings Act 1984 of persons as the authority to determine the suitability of video works for classification-Notice by Secretary of State for the Home Department

Whereas a proposal for the designation of Mr Andreas Whittam Smith (President of the British Board of Film Classification) to replace The Earl of Harewood (outgoing President of the British Board of Film Classification) and The Lord Birkett of Ulverston (Vice-President of the British Board of Film Classification), under section 4(4) of the Video Recordings Act 1984, to join Miss Monica Louie Sims OBE (Vice-President of the British Board of Film

Classification) as the authority responsible for making arrangements for the matters specified in that Act were laid before Parliament on 18th December 1997

And whereas the period of 40 days since the proposals were laid has now elapsed and no resolution has been passed by either House of Parliament that the proposed designation be not made

And whereas in accordance with section 4(3) of the Act I am satisfied that adequate arrangements will be made for appeals in respect of the determinations described in that section

In exercise of the power conferred upon me by section 4(4) of that Act I hereby designate Andreas Whittam Smith (President of the British Board of Film Classification) to replace The Earl of Harewood (outgoing President of the British Board of Film Classification) and The Lord Birkett of Ulverston (Vice-President of the British Board of Film Classification), and to join Miss Monica Louie Sims, O B E (Vice-President of the British Board of Film Classification) as the authority responsible for making arrangements for the matters specified in that Act

J Straw One of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State Home Office

(8 SI)

### WELSH OFFICE

#### Y SWYDDFA GYMREIG

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Conversion of Highways into Footpaths or Bridleways (Cardiff City Council) (No 1) Order 1979 (Revocation) Order 1998

The Secretary of State for Wales hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 249 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, revoking the Conversion of Highways into Footpaths or Bridleways (Cardiff City Council) (No 1) Order 1979

The effect of the Order is to re-open to through traffic that part of Havelock Street, Cardiff, which extends from its junction with Wood Street in a northerly direction for a distance of approximately 26 metres

Copies of the Order and the Order being revoked may be inspected, free of charge, at the offices of Cardiff County Council, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff, or may be obtained, free of charge, at the Welsh Office Highways Directorate, Cathays Park, Cardiff CFI 3NQ (quoting Ref ZC 510-5-71-13)

If any person desires to question the validity of the Order, or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within